

No. 09-729

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

FEB 19 2010

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CARL MELVIN TOWNES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II  
Attorney General of Virginia

E. DUNCAN GETCHELL, JR.  
State Solicitor General  
dgetchell@oag.state.va.us  
*Counsel of Record*

STEPHEN R. MCCULLOUGH  
Senior Appellate Counsel  
smccullough@oag.state.va.us

CHARLES E. JAMES  
Chief Deputy  
Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
900 East Main Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
Telephone: (804) 786-2436  
Facsimile: (804) 786-1991

*Counsel for the  
Commonwealth of Virginia*

February 19, 2010

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	7
I. THE DISTINCT PLEADING RULES THAT APPLY IN THE HABEAS CONTEXT RENDER THIS CASE A POOR VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING NOTICE PLEADING ISSUES UNDER THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE .....	8
II. THERE IS NO CONCRETE DIVISION AMONG THE CIRCUITS ON WHAT A PLAINTIFF WHO ALLEGES INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION MUST STATE IN HIS RULE 8 COMPLAINT TO SURVIVE A MOTION TO DISMISS .....	12
III. A MOOT CASE DOES NOT MERIT REVIEW BY THIS COURT.....	13
IV. THE STATE COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE PETITION AS FRIVOLOUS.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aktieselskabet AF 21. November 2001 v. Fame Jeans Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Al Kidd v. Ashcroft</i> , 580 F.3d 949 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	12
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12
<i>Boykin v. KeyCorp</i> , 521 F.3d 202 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Brown v. Budz</i> , 398 F.3d 904 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>Burkey v. Marberry</i> , 556 F.3d 142 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> 130 S. Ct. 458 (2009).....	14
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	15
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	8
<i>Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside</i> , 578 F.3d 203 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	11, 12, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970).....	9
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	9
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	9
<i>Jordan v. Alternative Resources Corp.</i> , 458 F.3d 332 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Levine v. Apker</i> , 455 F.3d 71 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Lindsay v. Yates</i> , 498 F.3d 434 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	13
<i>Mayle v. Felix</i> , 545 U.S. 644 (2005).....	8
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	10
<i>Mujahid v. Daniels</i> , 413 F.3d 991 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	15
<i>Ruffin v. Nicely</i> , 183 Fed. App'x 505 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	7, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Tamayo v. Blagojevich</i> , 526 F.3d 1074 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	10
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	2, 5, 8, 9, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	10
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 53.1-151(B1) .....	2, 15
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 53.1-159 .....	4
 RULES	
Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 2(c) .....	8
Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 8 .....	1, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12
Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 8(a).....	8
Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 8(a)(2).....	10
Va. R. Prof. Conduct 1:16(e) .....	9
